effectiveness is included in the analysis.

The sensitivity of the optimized guidance is analyzed by applying all optimized guid-
ance to multiple scenarios on the following corresponding intervals:

• Demand: from -20% to +20% for all origins,
• Capacity: from -20% to +20% on all roads,
• Behavior: compliance level varying from 0.7 to 1 (full compliance) for all evac-

uees.

This shows the effectiveness of guidance when the situation deviates from what was
expected. In the analysis, the scenario to which certain guidance is applied is notated

70 Robust model-based optimization of evacuation guidance

in parenthesis. For example, UD -20%(D -11%) represents guidance optimized for a de-
mand that deviates with -20% from the basic level, evaluated for a case with a demand
that deviates with -11% from the basic level. The difference between two types of
guidance applied to one scenario is expressed by the relative effectiveness. This term
is defined as the effectiveness of some guidance divided by the optimal effectiveness,
i.e. the effectiveness of the guidance optimized for the considered scenario. For ex-
ample, the relative effectiveness of UD -20%(D -10%) is equal to the effectiveness of
UD -20%(D -10%) divided by the effectiveness of UD -10%(D -10%).

4.1.3 Results and discussion

The sensitivity analysis results in the following values for the relative effectiveness:

• Demand: from 90.8 to 99.4%,
• Capacity: from 89.0 to 100.8%,
• Compliance: from 88.4 to 97.9%.

The lowest value of the relative effectiveness, i.e., 88.4%, indicates that when the real
scenario deviates from the anticipated scenario in the optimization, the efficiency of the
evacuation decreases with 11.6% in the worst case. To avoid this, the uncertainty needs
to be incorporated in the optimization process. The relative effectiveness of 100.8%
indicates the sub-optimality of UC -20%, i.e. the effectiveness of UC basic(C -20%) is
higher than the effectiveness of UC -20%(C -20%). This sub-optimality is the conse-
quence of an approximate solution approach but has no further influence on the analy-